

No. 21A249

In the Supreme Court of the United States

The Heritage Foundation,

Applicant,

v.

Douglas Parker, Assistant Secretary of Labor for Occupational Safety and Health; Occupational Safety and Health Administration; Martin J. Walsh, Secretary of Labor; and United States Department of Labor,

Respondents.

**Heritage Foundation's Reply In Support of Application for Stay
and Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment**

Jay Alan Sekulow

Counsel of Record

Jordan A. Sekulow

Andrew J. Ekonomou

Abigail A. Southerland

Laura B. Hernandez

Miles Terry

Harry Hutchison

Christina A. Stierhoff

AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

201 Maryland Avenue, NE

Washington, DC 20002

Tel. (202) 546-8890

sekulow@aclj.org

Edward L. White III

Erik M. Zimmerman

AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203

Ann Arbor, MI 48105

January 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Applicants Have Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... 1

A. OSHA’s Vaccine Mandate is an Unlawful Exercise
 of Statutory Authority..... 1

B. OSHA’s Assertion of Grave Danger and Necessity is
 Severely Undermined by the Actual Standards Promulgated
 and Reasoning Provided in the Mandate 4

C. The Government’s Major Questions Doctrine Argument is
 Unavailing 8

D. The Vaccine Mandate Violates the Commerce Clause and
 the Tenth Amendment 10

II. The Balance of Equities Warrants the Stay..... 11

III. In the Alternative, This Court Should Grant Certiorari Before
 Judgment and Grant a Stay Pending the Resolution of This Petition..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	11
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33698 (5th Cir. Dec. 12, 2021)	11, 12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	9
<i>In re MCP No. 165</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 37024 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	13
<i>Ross v. Meese</i> , 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	10
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	9

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 655	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 669.....	9
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, § 2101(b)(1), 135 Stat. 30	10

Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910.95	4
29 C.F.R. § 1910.101	3
29 C.F.R. § 1910.132	5
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030	4
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1032	5
COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard, 86 Fed. Reg. 61,402, 61,437 (Nov. 5, 2021) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. pts. 1910, 1915, 1917, 1918, 1926, & 1928)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Al Lindsey, <i>NFL COVID-19 Tracker: Updated Team-by-team List of Players in Protocol for Week 17</i> (Dec. 27, 2021), https://blackchronicle.com/nfl-covid-19-tracker-updated-team-by-team-list-of-players-in-protocol-for-week-17/	6
DICTIONARY.COM, https://dictionary.com/browse/hazard (last visited Jan. 2, 2022)	3
CDC, <i>COVID-19 and Cruise Ship Travel</i> , https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/travel/notices/covid-4/coronavirus-cruise-ship (last visited Dec. 31, 2021).....	6
CDC, <i>Rates of COVID-19 Cases and Deaths by Vaccination Status</i> , https://covidcdc.gov/covid-data/tracker/#rates-by-vaccine-status (last visited Jan. 1, 2022)	7
Hannah Norman, <i>Why do Covid Rapid Tests Cost So Much even after Biden’s Push for Lower Prices?</i> , NBC NEWS (Sept. 12, 2021), https://www.nbcnews.com/health/health-news/why-do-covid-rapid-tests-cost-so-much-even-after-n1278934	12
Mark Lungariello, <i>Passengers Test Positive for COVID on Fully-Vaxxed Royal Caribbean Cruise</i> , NY POST (June 10, 2021), https://nypost.com/2021/06/10/passengers-test-positive-for-covid-on-fully-vaxxed-ship/	6

Other Authorities (Continued)

MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/virus>
(last visited Dec. 5, 2021) 3

MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <https://merriamwebster.com/dictionary/toxin>
(last visited Dec. 5, 2021) 3

National Football League, *NFL COVID-19 Testing Results and Vaccination Rates: Oct. 3-Oct. 16, 2021*, <https://www.nfl.com/playerhealthandsafety/resources/press-releases/nfl-covid-19-testing-results-and-vaccination-rates-oct-3-oct-16-2021> (last visited Dec. 31, 2021)..... 6

Tim Hains, *President Biden Tells Governors: “There is No Federal Solution” to Covid*, RealClear Politics, (Dec. 27, 2021), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2021/12/28/covid-biden-no-federal-solution-states-control-pandemic/9034179002/> 1

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 11..... 13
